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Proceedings of the 'qurteenth Session of the {\ssam
Legislative Assembly assembled after- the Flf.'th |
General Elections under Sovereign Democratic
Republican Constitution of India.

The House ‘met in ‘the Assembly Chamber, Dispur,-
Gauhati on Friday the: 12th ~ March, 1976 with the
Hon. Speaker in the Chair, 14 ( Fourteen ) Ministers,

5 (Five ) Ministers of State, 1 ( One ) Deputy Mmlster,
66 ( Sixty Six ). Mumbers present,

! , .

P ' - STARRED

;# ; QUBSthDS and Answefs;

{ To which Oral replies were given }

I)ale 12th Lﬁarch,'1976.
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Re : Payment o_f_Compehsation

Shri Romesh Mohan Kouli asked ¢

* 291. Will the Minister, Revenue be pleased to state —

(2) Whether Government is aware of the fact that  the

- payment of compensation for acquisition of land for
construction of roads under P.W.D. (R&B )Dhemajl‘
Sub-division; Ghilamara ( R.& B, ¥ Division, District
‘Lakhlmpur in the following cases are lying pending
since many years (1) Case No. 59/71/72 of Bangalmari,
{2) 60/71/72 of Dusatimukh, (3) 61/71/72 of Raghuani,
(4) No. 1, .Road at Samarajan to Burabhakat. via Na-
ruathan (5) SISSI-BaTgaOD to Amguu (6) DJsummukh to
Kaitong ?

(b) If so, the steps taken by Government for payment of
the Compensation lmmedlatelv e

Dr, Bhumidhar - Barman (Mmlster of State.
_replied ¢

291. (a)- Yes.

(b)~Due to non-receipt of sanction from the Requiring De-

partment and non-publication of Notification and Decla--
ration these cases are pending payment,

Revenue )

On receipt of -
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sanction, Notification and Declaration will be putlished .

and payment of compensation will be made,
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Starlej question No, 292 was not put, the member being
absent, '
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Re Rura] Banks

Shri Surendra Nath Das asked s
= 294. Will the Chief Mlmster be pleased to state —

{a) ‘Whether it is a fact that there is a- proposal to open
rural Banks 1 the State ?

(b) How many rural Banks will be set up and when the
banks will be Opened ?

Shri  Bijoy Ghandra Sarma . ( Minister ‘of State, Flnance)‘
repltcd :

294. (a)—Yes.

(b)—-One Regional Rura] Bank W1Il be set up in- Assam
shortly under the sponsorship of the Un ited Commercial
Bank. This Rural® Bank will “‘cover - the districts of
Kamrup, Goalpara and Darrang,

Az Ty wo—3fonaz @B cF e RUCER IR & RCERE s
fFal frmtw tate oy

ffws 5@ W (7§ )—wmse TR 51 T w91 c® caterta
NIRRT L) SR e CNAE-E,  FEt e
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Shri Subhankar Singha - Sir, only one Regional Rural Bank
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- is proposed -to be >established at ‘Gauhati, Sif, the
- State of Assam is- backward 50° far ‘a3 ‘bankidg facili-
.. .ties ‘are concerned, My .question:is whether’the propo-
. sed Regtonal Rurak Bank at ‘Gauhati will be - able to
”'..-'cater to the needs of the three districts which are
'proposed to be coverad by - this- ‘Bank at Gauhati even

' though other two - dlStl‘lCtS are also far buhmd econo-.

mically than tbe d:stnct of Kammpy FE R S
~ aﬁm a atf (7@} )— a2 T aﬁéw Fd At 3 it
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Shri- Atul Chandra  Saikia—May I know from the Hon.

Minister what would be  the position of the Assam

Co-operative Apex Bank which isalso mainly supposed
to deal with rurai finance 9
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e : Construction of R.C.C, Bridges in Majuli

Shri Mal Chandra Pegu asked :
* 206. Will the Minister, P.WiD. be pleased to state —
(@) Whether any provision in the budget of 197475 was

made for construction of R.,C.C. Bridge over Tuni
Doria in Majuh and Khabuli Rivers ?

(b) Whether plans and estimate for construction of R.C.C.
Brldge over Kharkari and Gergerijan and also over
Tuni River at Potiagaon in Majuli had already been sub-

. mitted to Governmet by the E. E., P.W.D. (R&B), Jorhat ?

(c) If so, whether sanction has been accorded ? ;

(d) If not, why not ? |

Shri Mahammad Idris ( Minister, P.W.D. ) replied :

296. (a) - Yes, for survey and investigation only,

(b) and (c)— No

(d)—No provision in the tentative Flfth-F]VC Year Plan was
made for Bridges over Kharkari, Gergerijan and Tuni

River at Patiagaon.



-y

1976 , Questions LR 13 |

Shri Mal Chandra Fegu—May I know from the Minister
why so much amount has been shown in the budget
. for survey and investigation only,

Shri Mahammad idris ( Minister )—Sir, the amount shown
Is not unreasonable for survey and estimate. In case

of Tuni River it is Rs, 5700/, in case of Doria Rs. 5800/-

and in case of Khabuli it is 11,600/. These amounts
are quite reasonable,

Shri Mal Chandra Pegu— May T request the Hon’ble Mem-
ber to go through the budget where it has been shown
that more than 1|, 26 lakhs has been provided for a R. C.C,
bridge over Khabull and more than 2 lakhs over Dorla
and more than three lakhs over Tuni river.

Shri Mahammad Idris ( Minister )—-Sir, the position is this.
These three schemes are tentatively included in the
Fifth Five-year Plan and approved by the Planning
Commission, Therefore these amounts have been shown

- in the budget. The Fifth Plan if not over and if
money comes the works will be started But prior to
that 1nvest1gat10n iS a must.

Shri Mal Chandra Pegu-—May I know when the investi-
gation will be completed ?

Shri Mahammad Idris ( Minister )—We expect that before
the next rainy season the investigation in respect of

Tuni and Doria would be over, but in respect of Kha-
buli it may take some more time.

W13 a2 - Sw TZME, e NG G4 59 &1 L)
TR Sle HITNT W, f5, 5w AwwG ASE 29 If
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Shri Govinda Chandra Bora—Sir, coﬁsidering the inipor-
tance of t!m road, may I know -from the Hon'ble .
Minister whether Govt. propose to natlonahse it ?
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Shri Md. Idris ( Minister )—Sir, by nationalisation, perhaps
the Hor’ble Member means fo say that whether this *road
will be made National Hishway. Siry National Highway
has some basic requiremeuts- and  these requirements
are to be fnlfilled. So far -as my info_rmation goes,
the State Govt. had already suggested to Govt. of India
to include this road as such and to connect the same

- with Arunachal Pradesh. If the Hon’ble Member S0

“ desires, we may once again request the Govt of India
© accordinely, :

AT 39—y TRITT GRS YT, 5 o vo: coiare wei
I sfiel 1 aifers qigfer rew M et v farm
ERINCEENeE : ;

L]

=2 3e (7R} )—wre-oos @ XA Prrers. 3 Rt Sy
foml 391 2q |

Shri Mal Chandra Pegu—Sir, the Hon’ble Minister has
Stated " in reply to (C©) & (D) that no -provision in the
tentative Fifth Five year Plan was made for Bridges

- over Kh-arkari. Gergerijan and Tunj River at Patiagaon.
May I request. the Hon’ble Minister to call  for. the
plans and estimate from the concerning Executive Engi-,

- Deer. as construction’ of these bridges are of urgent
necessity., | :

Shri Md. Idris ( Minister )~ Sir, T. appreciate the anxiety
of the Hon’ble Member abouyt the construétion' of these
bridges but 1 will request, the Aon’ble Member to
appreciate Govt.” endeavour for connecting Majuli i.e;
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by calling up survey works Khabuh, Tuni, Dona brid-
. ges. Therefore, it 1s not possible to- construct the bridges
over these 3. riyers at present. - : s
 Shri Mal Chandra Pegu — Sir, whether Govt wdl prov1de
‘Machine boats for-these three rivers ?
~ Shri Md Idris (Mmlster) - Sir, it may be examined. But
o very dxfﬁcalt to prov1de 3 machine boats, '

ﬁ' g aam mm ﬁ@’q"i m'm

'. @ﬁmm ‘I%a?m% qfre: .

RERSIREE coi) @ firem @ wzma e asﬁ HATA —

(3) eI AN bmaws WI ki ﬁwx g e Sirey ffv :

' w ata t '

(”) A ABES AGET G R Hfafeq - @i NS Wﬂ?
. faeTel. Wi FIUAT WA AW HqE vEIO  ANET mmara S
, 918 = Wat e FI7 74 BIFNI fagasal FREAA 1

"R‘—‘?Iﬂlﬁﬂ @t@“r(mﬁm freteiq a@)@@@qﬁzs

21 (@)W A ST atwy ga qieTdl fresd IE ﬂt??fﬁf" |
| sifjfe T ARRS e gl feRed qE WEE Sier
| NE S 8?133 mzma it a1 zE v
(4)~ M2 Fofes. waar matw ﬁm & 9 fww‘t? m"ﬂ*’
‘S SRTE AR SMCE 1 YR FRedad cwErel ket waee
AT A T elizT AWAE Wg o el el Ao %}/
e ¥4 e fifdis ST (TR HAIA AR R TS s
wHe JAR (@I it 9 | S WA @t O
an1g 31 5399 TR e ISR I i o\ Za A2

ca% firara sawNa fasal =13 wig | : :




19'76 Quest-ion's 17

AATIFE A2 — G TOE(TE, AT AR SIS0 (T, FATI A
i 537 RATS srécieEe ey Anang fafeans qwe
froqd Wl T (2lE | A3 A AR M okl stfE
fRoifatgl @ fFatm 49 A6 wiF 579 (orgdl Ao AeE
F 2B | OF [ENELA (giRl 73 g

oz TN (7N )—vTA® FAS YA RIFAI @Mafa T 2R

ote fega 529w REEA (Ft-wifier  3ae WA R
febita fwal 02tz |

iR A2 —wgw Ty, W g e wEeRe o3
TE CZE | fAY (T TET WF AR ANAE AFET @ieaife
ARFT TAY FEARE @A I cziEl A3 @3 FARS
T I 2rerm Mg IS 5O A SASFIT LA FAIME

AAfe7 @iaife @Ry o oo waE A6 61354 %91 ﬂwrﬂﬁ
5920 fal foml et ?

FSNEE SO (qFT ) —AGA WFg SREe @3 Ete a9 %4 |

Ifd el w59 3 mrvs % ARE) A3 cofonl zra F1777 TR
T 291 2’7 |

FAAFIFt® ABFU —S@F TN, N Wi & fRaE | aE
5130 oitfed % corAgal swam AfRe SifE 5239 €5I A
MENPITS A Awmay Afafes  wifiw fm ofe | fow
TR S 529 AT AW A T HERNET AT
A AR A @ 0zl AB @3 vyl T@ S
SR A | 3919 oifqreifrse aigs wyam  Afafe o9 21
S o3l TaEl a4 ? '

HAsrga <1l (w2 )—f fasiss szgw [z A3 ﬁr&ﬂw @3 Sitaly
(397 FR 4B TN 30T |

Agatan AfBe— SR @@ A AN Mmza sRws W THO T



18 Questions 12 March

miFR wRares firzgis (F36iAt I¥E o971 391 23
sl fie] Staleay T W FUI I AR A
edfgs ST IfA7 afel | @3 AFEl fe] Sraredn 18 A0S
@2 FAILA AAE Az (43 A7 ©17 FewH! FfGAA

aftsrEA @ feT (¥R )—=tere @Bl eriy Fege AR (efarAl (T HR
afzis Tz Al SifE @EfEnia a8 92 AN fREtee @i
¢atantal €91 29 | :

S M e G D i e ARG L R R L SURR RS
eEs | Aifste W2 wifie fReifite @ O g9g ol e
s3e, @B, FNd oIiF @ers o Jeel fral ¥l @2
> Ziwle S % I@ @S A AW @ (e | HITHI AT
@Bl TR IR AR @, FAEAIAT AW @ ABETSIE
el 1ol Fiel(3 ANyt oAty IR «@rFl Gttt Tt I g4I
fSeq Aae Fard g e 3RkI @RIEE ?

Pos ST (T )—aw 43 @A [ AL |

 afigEte B AID9 SATE MIMWE, 57 ST AT eifsdq FASTAIS
iE BrEq I @t wwiqe ofafs v fifes | G2
aras AFaE ST T foa qwmi Ffft g wEml IR
(20 A2 Y

Meran ©rel (@ ) —orm i T T9E 390 (20 |

ST AT AT —ST4TT AT, ANE w7 AL eIy 27 e
sFenE AT T@ oz Ay e I AAE | A I8
feafs 259wl [k y '

wtoigea © 1T (TE ) —W4w Azivg, @@ wewme qgez of, SIBl
51oa oIS FCAT =M@ oAtx

MRl TIE AZF VE MEME N <GB ey Teqe (A2 (T
i OfF PEAT (OrgEl AW AR (e 1wt @i




1976 . Questions 19

wiTE @2 T3 e T 097 IR 9
Rred © TS—T2AT G2 T w2 |

Herger b= MZFU—F T, 51T AGOR 5E WA FMfatze
3 wgEe SiF A AEE U@ @R qGE ﬁrﬁm IS ITF-
gl fasgd T e ©{3 NI faql T3 FRE ?

Faea © 1) (T )—2 AT Sty SreTAT 2047 Teqw el
@, oMé siere ARGY @ERs W2 Biz I REFel AW
3@ A Wi froeeq Rl 79 (ate | '

AwBIT TAF—e2 Fmar Affe AT viag e el sl

ql ez | faw W3 qtomal 3fafy W eres FRTY IR
(AT T6 o Wit 13 ?

&g ©1e) (T@t )—cForE I T e | @ e w2

w593 (7=l | -

e @IS AT AZI0E, NG AN . OIF 5L LHI AW
wqy fAeed weml 9tz oS AGEE AIIS TS IR
@izt Efowre (el 1@ e Iml 39 Zm | NE e
oofir @f% AR afers 523 wiwey fAfsaits sé Sestel
et (3f st firata asegl <faeeE ? ‘

Seiea SIS (mF )—entfiy = B i W AR A @A
sieae A 78 frarg wwEl IfAe | :

Rgata APe—ww MEwn, @@ AT AR AZI IS G-
77 oe dAferfa 2fisr e A ’r?mzq zfqgs < Wi
ZESIE! Afife wzre fanl tzfed (1 A2 criotie fRASPR e
wrae faal 22 ?

Horew © 1T (7 )—og® TR, @ et Aeas
s Sl At @2 aifie fial e )



20 Questions 12 March

 Re: Directorate of Historical and Antiquarian Studies

Shri Digendra Chandra Purkayastha asked :

# 298, Will the Minister in-charge of Education be pleased
to state — :

(a) The total flumber bf -posts lying vacant in the Direc-
torate of Historical and Antiquarian Studies in Assam,
Gauhati and since when ?

(b) Whether Government is aware that due to inadequate
staff the work of this important Deptt. is greatly
hampered ? :

Shri Sarat Chandra Sinha ( Chief Minister ) replied $

298. (a)—3 ( three ) posts are lying vacant. Namely:

(1) Research officer from 18-6-75. '

(2) Special Officer for Ahome Studies from 1-1-72.

(3) One pecn from 13-9-75. :

(b)—Out of 17, 3 are lying vacant, so the normal works

‘of the Deptt. are not hampered in any way for not
filling up the posts as two of the posts are meant for

research work,

Shri Digendra Chandra Purkayastha— Mr. Speaker. Sir, may
I know the reason why these posts were not filled up
so long ? :

Shrimati Anwara Taimur ( Minister )— These posts will be
filled up very soon,
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Starred Question No. 300 was not put, the member being ., W
absent. : _ \

Re : Pay Scales etc. of employees of Gaon Panchayats

Shri Sudarsaﬁ Das asked s

+ 301, Will the Minister, Panchayat be pleased to state —

(a) What is the pay scale of Office Assistant, Road Muha-
rer, Tax Collector and 4th Grade staffs of the Gaon
Panchayat in the State of Assam ¢

—

(b) Whether Goverament have framed any uniform Service
rule to regulate the conditions of service of the above 3
employees ?

(c) If not, why?
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- Shri Syed Ahmed Ali ( Minister, Panchayat ) replied :

301. (a) — Different pay scales have OLeen fixed by different
Mohkuma Parishads. A statement showing the pay
scales placed on the Table of the House. '

{b) — No.

(c)—Because, salary and other conditions of service of these
employees are determined by rules made by the Moh-
kuma Parishads under section 30 of the Act, read with
157 (2) of the Assam Panchayati Raj Act. 1972.
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. Shri Ataur Rahman— Whether different Mahkuma Parishads
have 'different Pay Scales? Is it not a fact that Cir-
culars are issued fixing’ the Pay Scales of Assista‘nts
and Secretaries of Mahkuma Parishads 9 £

Shri Syed Ahmed Ali ( Minister )— Some of the Mahkuma

Parishads sent a communication to us to issue necessary
direction for fixing Pay Scales by the Mahkuma Parishads
and in reply we have issued instructions to fix up their
pay scales from tkeir own fund subject to framing of

rules which otherwise are to be approved by Go-
vernment,
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Re ; Official Bungalow: of D F.O., Sibsagar

Shri Mal Chandra Pegu asked &
% 302. Will the Minister, Forest be pleased to state —

Whether the official Bungalow of the D.F.O., Sibsagar
would be constructed at the original place where the

(a)

original Bungalow was gutted ?

(b) If so, when ?
Dr, Lutfur Rahman ( Minister, Forest ) rephed :

: 302. (a)—Yes.

(b)— As soon as possible.
Shri Mal Chandra Pegu— Any amount has been sanctioned ‘?

Dr, Lutfur Rahman ( Minister )—No amount has been

sanctioned.
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Mr. Speaker - Question No. 303, ( Starred ) pending.
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UNSTARRED

Questlons and AI‘SWCIS
Date : 12th March, 1976

Re s Muslim Ernployeeé in Dh.ubri Match Factory and Ashok
Mill, Jogighopa

Shri Giasuddin Ahmed asked ¢
6. Will the Mmlster Labour be pleased to state—

. The proportion of Mushm Employees in the Match Factory,
Dhubri and in the Ashok Paper M111 Jogighopa ?
( The figure should be given gradewise )

Shri Gajen Tanti ( Ministcr, Labour ) replied 3 : . _
6. The proportion of Muslim Employees in the Match Fac-

tory, Dhubri and in the Ashok Paper Mill, Jogighopa
( grade-wise ) is shown as follows —

Match Factory, Dhubri ( WIMCO. Lt., )

Grade Proportion of Muslim employees in P, C
Managerial Department Nil
Head ( Managers ) j Nil
Sdpervisory Technical Nil
Confidential Assistants Nil

MONTHLY RATED

Grade 1 Tclideeds Ao
Grade 2 16.67%



Grade
Grade
Grade

S5

4]

Grade:

Grade
Grade
Grade
Grade

AW R =

- @Grade 5

Grade 6
Grade, 7'
Grade 8§
Grade 9.

Price Rated :

Questions - 12 March

e 22.80%

0 tavew 22.73%

12.77%

Proportion of Muslim employees in P.C.

DAILY RATED

&= S 05:08 %5
o 34.72%
' 2407%
80.00%
S MNil
Coveer 51.05%
B 71°40%
Gt e sy S 33.33%
62.50%
52.24%

Total ¢ 43.86%
ASHOK PAPER MILL Ltd.
JOGIGHOPA
FManagerial Nil
Supervisory Nil
Junior Technical executives | 5.83%
Grade (I) & (2)
Process Assistant 5.55%
Engineers (Senior & Juniof) Nil
Nil

Draftsmen

Workman, Skilled “ 998%

L
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Workman, Unskilled SRS I8 B oL
Drivers : ‘ e el 4290558
Medical Staff s 25.00%
Security Grades S i i 3:03%
Office Staff : 5.40%
Total Ry 10.23%

Voting On Demands For Grants

Mr. Speaker—Now, question on Grants. Who will speak
on cut motion ? %
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Mr. Deputy Speaker—The Cut Motions are withdrawn ex-
cept in the matter of Grant No. 2. Has the 'Hon’ble,
Members leave of the House to withdraw the Cut
Motion ¢

( Cut motions withdrawn )

I now put the main motion—That Grants Nos 15,16,24,
28‘,33,34,68 and 93 be passed. The motions are passed,
so the grants are passed. I now put the Cut motion
regarding grant No. 2, The cut motion is lost. I now
put the “motion : The question is that grant No, 2 be
passed. The motion is passed, the grant is passed.

Shri Sarat Chandra Sinha ( Chief .Minister')-—Sir, I beg to
move grant Nos, 35,36,39,40 and 110.
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Shri Dulal Chandra Khound—Sir, I beg to move my cut
motion in grant No. 35. “That total provision of Rs.
44,38,92,000 under Grant No. 35 Major head “227-Edu-
cation-I-General” at pages 263-312 of the Budget volume
I, be reduced to Rs. 1, i.e. the amount of the whole
grant of Rs. 44;38,92,000, do stand reduced to Rs. 1.

Grant No. 361 beg.to move that the total provision of
Rs. 1,10.10,800 under Grant No. 36, Major head “277- .
Education-F-Technical (II)» at pages 313-325 of the
Budget Volume I, be reduced to Rs, 1, i.e. the amount
of the whole grant of Rs. 1,10,10,800, do stand redu-
ced toRs. 1. :

Grant No. 40-1 beg to move that the total provision of
Rs. 1,49,000 under Grant No, 40, Major Head *278-Art
and Culture (II)fC-Pr01116tion of Art and Culture”, at
pages 336-339 of the Budget, Volume I, be reduced to

Rs. 1, ie. the amount of the whole grant of Rs. 1,49,
000, do stand reduced to Rs. 1.

Shri Kabir Chandra Rai Pradhani—‘“That the total pro-
-vision of Rs. 7,02,700,-under Grant No. 39, Major head
“278-Art and Culture-(I) Archaeology and Museums
etc.” at pages 333-335 of the Budget Valume I, be re-
duced to Rs. 1,i.e. the amount of the whole grant of
Rs. 7,20,700 do stand reduced to Rs. 1.
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737 |
Shri Dulal Chandra Khound -Sir, while moving the cut
motions I beg to submit a few words regarding the
functions and activities of the Education Department
“and also about the policy of the Government vis-a-vis
education. I had put forward my- criticisms in course
of a discussion on a motion, Therefore, [ do not want
to repeat” all these criticisms. Now I would like to put
forward some suggestions for consideration of ihe Mini-
ster and for appropriate steps. Sir, one thing I have
been feeling is that whatever ‘educational development
has taken place in the State and whatever efforts are
being made by the Government for the development
of education, our base of education is véry weak.
When I say - base of education, I mean ‘expansion of
primary education’, It is expanded, there is. no doubt
about it; but corresponding to the need of our society
has not been ‘expanded, Sir, there are various back- '
ward areas, backward localities and backward sub-
divisions where facilities for primary education are not
yet adequate. Thercfore, my appeal to the Government
is that let us concentrate on the expansion as well as
for firmly building up the ‘base of- education, _i.é. pri-
mary education in the State. Regal‘djng Primary Edu-
cation, some survey has been made-by the Govern-
ment, and I think the report is with the Government,
From that survey report it is known to the Govern-
ment which are the backward area, backward localities

Y ak
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and backward subdivisions where the facilfties are lac-
king. Whatever mo'ney can be spent for primary edu-
cation, let it be spent not on the mechanical uniform
basis but according to the need of the popalation, accor-
ding to the need of those backward areas and sub-
divisions, and according to the mneeds of the society
in general on a rational basis. Whatever money is
allotted to the subdivisions should be distributed by
constituting a committee in the subdivisions wherever
_necessary ‘according to the different conditions of di-
fferent localities. Some sort of decentralisation should"
take place. In the matter of selection of Primary school
teadlers, I have criticised that because of ‘_centralis'ation
we have not. been able to appoint a single primary
school teacher since September, 1975. The list has EODC
to the D.L level, the -subdivisional  level. Then the
list will come back and appoin'.tments will be made
at the State centre, Sir, it'will thus be a long process.
Whatever has been done in the meantime has been
'don_e, but in future there should be a regional selec-
~ tion Board and they should select. they should appoint
them according to the need. In selecting primary school
teachers as far as practicable let the departmental offi-
cers select them. Sir, Inspectors are there, D.Is. are
there and we have other trained people like Principals‘
of Basic Training Schools.
We have enough trained people.. Therefore, S'ir,
if Govt. wants to associate pon-govefnmemal persons:
in selecting these teachers, please don’t do it on the
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basis of political cousideration. That is my appeal. It
is good and wise if you' select non-governmental per-
sons on the basis of past experience in the field hay-
ing regard to educational background.

Then, regarding the Pre-primary Sc‘lools. Sir, for
the last 4 years I have been shouting, 1 do not know
whether my cry was in the wilderness or not, In this
cbnnectioﬁ 1 would like to state that first of all we
must 'dec’ide whether the Pré-primar_y eduction can be -
expanded or not. We must also see whether the Pre-
prlmary section can be attachsd to L.P. Schools of edu-
cation or not if we cannot provide them required faci-

lities. In village areas, children of the age group of

4 to 6 years have no facilities of any sort of education.
But in Town areas. thére are Montessori and Kinder-
garden Schools and the richer. section of people can
Very well afford t(S send theif children to such schools.
Poor people in village areas cannot afford to send their

children to Montessori or Kindergarden Schools. They are,

therefore,  deprived of these facilities in the villages. May

I, therefore, request the Govt. to take a decision to
give special emphasis on the expansion of Preprimary
Schools in village areas. 7 :

‘Then, regarding the grants to the Schools.. I have
got complaints that so long in the distribution of grants
to Schools, there has been discrimination in between
Subdivision and Subdivisios, in between School and
School, in between Colleges and Colleges and in bet-

ween constifuency and . constituency, Somewhere they
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are given Rs. 20,000/-for auditorium and some where
a simple grant for Science-equipment is not provided:
This kind of discrimination is going on, I, therefore,
appeal to the Govt. that such kind of discrimination be-
tween School and School and College and College should
be stopped. Let us distribute the grants according to
" the needs on the Subdivisional basis, and through some
mechanism at the Subdivisional level. There may be
Subdivisional Committees for the purpose.. But at the
sametime we must see that these Subdivisional Commi-
ttees should not be autonomous in the matter of di-
stribution of grants. In the State level there should
‘be a State Advisory Committee and the Subdivisional
Level Committees should be made responsible to: the
State level Committee. State level Committee should
control the Subdivisional level Committees. So, Sir, only
through this mechanism, we' can rationalise the grants.
- Let it be examined by the Govt. As regards colleges. -
I do not say that immediately grants should be distri-
buted through the Subdivisional Committees. Tt may
be distributed from the State Headquarters, i.é._, from
D.P.I's level. But let the State level Committee help
the D.P.I. in rationalising the distribution of grants
and assess the needs of the Collegeé in different areas;
For Colie'ges, we need not adopt the same procedure
at present, First of all, we may take up the grants
of Schools through such mechanism and if we find
that this system is quite good in rationalising the grants,
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then we may follow the same procedure for our colle-

ges also. _
.Then, Sir, as in the case of Primary Education, let
‘us make a survey about the necessity of High Schools.

Some  High Schools are established in the backward

~areas and in the backward areas thére are always

disparities.. Backward areas always remain backward.
But in advance areas, people manage to get grants etc,
In the case of backward areas, it is otherwise. So,
this difference still continues between backward and
advance areas. Somewhere you will find they get adhoc-
grant and somewhere you will find they get deficit-
grant, In this way difference pfevails. So, Sir, let us
make a sufvey and assess the needs of the existing-
Schools. I do not want to take much time of the Ho-

use “because of time element. Then, Sir, somewhere

you find there are surplus teachers and somewhere
there are shortage of teachers. Somewhere there is no

- Science-equipment but there is a Science Teacher.

'Somewhere_there is equipment but no teacher. So,

© this should be properly assessed and rationalised. I

know a certain case where science equipments have
been purchased 3/4 years back and for the last 3/4
years they are lying in the godown because there is
no science teacher to open and utilise them, There-

fore, my appeal is that let us make an assessment

with the help of the Subdivisional level committees.
with the help of our Inspectors and Asstt. Inspectors
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and find out the real requirement of different school,
Then, I am coming to another point which is
vexing the minds of the Govt, as well as to us. That
is regarding the controversies between the Managing
Committees and the Deptt.'I have got experience about
this because I am also one of the members of the
Managing Committee. Sometimie, many controversies
arise and the Managing Commlttees do not follow
the instruction of InspectOrs and in -some cases Ins-
_,pector overrides -the decision of the Managing Commi-
ttees. Sir, I do not want to bring out any specific case;
Let us, therefore, demarcate the function, activities and
jurisdiction of the Managing Committees, and depart-
ment. Formation of Managing Committée and Gover-
ning Body, it must not come to the Mmlsterlal level,
it must end at some other level, It should not come
to the pohtlcal level. . Sir,” ancther contradicto'ry'thing
I am raising because the students and teachers so also
the Governing Bodies are finding difficulties because
of the fact that it has been decided” by the Govern-
ment that for appointment in the colleges as Lecturers,
Professors etc., appointments to the Universities or even
admission in the Pest-Graduate Classes Honours has
been made compulsory but there is a circular from
the Government that for opening Honours classes no
financial assistance .will be. given. T have seen that
in a College, On one hand we are making Honours
compulsory on the other hand we are not giving any
help for opening Honours classes; It is another question
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‘whether Government has got sufficient resources or not

but Government has already decided that for opening

Honours classes nothing will be given. Of course the

Government will have to give according to the resour-
ces but my idea is that when it has been decided to
make it compulsorky Government should give necessary
help te the colleges. Sir, I have been talking and dis-
cussing about the Science College at Jorhat many times.
Sir, it has become an eyesore to the people since 1964
and once I termed it as a modern Taj Mahal but I
am glad that classes have been shifted at last to that
site. It is very good, but Sir, many things are yet to
be done. for example, there is no quarter for any
‘teacher." The College is 7 K.M. away from the Jorhat
Town and there is no good conveyance. I have found
that teachers are always waiting for the bus in the
station, some times they get the ticket, sometimes they
do ﬁof get the ticket, sometimes bus is late so the
teachers are late. Many times I have found that the
teachers are travelling with me in the same bus.. Some-
times the bus is late for 10 minutes, sometimes for 15
minutes, sometimes for 30 minutes so the teachers are

late and they are late in the classes. At 'least one
bus for the college-shouid be given till the residen-
‘tial quarters are completed. ‘Another thing Sir, some
body has built a Pucca house within the college cam-
pus and that pucca house is still there. I do: not know
how a private person can build a pucca house within
the college campus. Even there is a shop within the
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college ‘canipus and that is a pucca building, of course,
Assam type building. Government is very prompt in evic-
ting a peasen tfrom Agricultural land but why Government
is. not taking any steps to clear "the college land, I do
not understand. If Howme Minister, Chief Minister,
Education Minister travel by this National Highway
they will find that pucca house is still there in the
college campus itself. Then Sir, T will appeal to the
Government to expedite the matter of building the
_residential quartet for the teachers of the Science Co-
llege and also to build up a Girls’ Hostel there. It
is very difficult for the girls students to take admi-
ssion in the Science ‘College because there is no Hostel,
no conveyance: So I request the. Education Minister
to take steps for: building up a Girls Hostel in Science
College. Sir, regarding selection of teachers for the
colleges T request the Hon’ble Minister to take some °
steps immediately. We are also finding it very diffi-
cult- to run the School. There is no panel for Head-
master, Asstt, Headmaster, I - am the President of a
school where neither the Headmaster nor the Asstt.
Headmaster is there. 1 request the Hon’ble Minister
to take some steps so that the selection can be made
immediately and if the selections take place immedi-
ately teachers can be appointed. - |

Regarding the selection of teachers for colleges, I
request the Hon’ble Minister to take some steps imme-
diately  so that these teachers can be appointed. Selection
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_called for interview when they applied.

‘appoint teachers.

-least for this purpose.
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of teachers, lecturers and principals for colleges there is
no-penal' and colleges are finding it very difficult to
I raised this question in the Assem-

bly because there was a Iot of discrimination in the

selection of teachers for folleges Jast year.. [ am rai-

sing this question because a lot of people were not
I have many

cases with me. Though they applied for the posts they
were not given the chance to appear for interview.

I do know why. They should be called for interview.

They may or may’ not come out successful. It is upto

If they possess the minimum qualification, let
for selec‘ion so that the colleges and
is not of

them.

them appear
schools do not suffer without teachers, It

course Govt decision things are being raised regarding

population pat'tem, in appOintment, Sir, my humble

‘request is that at least for the college and schools,

please do not go for it, let merit be the consideration

otherwise the education structure will topple. Please do

not go for population basis and backward basis at
[ am raising them not for all

I am for giving extra benefit in all

other professions.
teachers

other appointments. In the appointment of
for colleges that merit alone should be the criterion

for appointment of professors otherwise our entire sys-
tem will suffer.

Regarding higher education and technical education,
I'r:equest the Govt.to examine whether the Science
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college Jorhat can be converted into science cum tech-
nological college. . It should be examined. Because
Science is very necessary for us but at the present
| juncture to the Technology is still more important for us;
Therefore, Sir, I request the Govt. to examine whether
‘the existing Science College a-t Jorhat can be made Science
Cum Technological College. And one Girls’ Polytechnic -
for Girls should be opened. We have gotone Girls
Polytechnic at Gauhati. 1 request the Hon’ble Minister
to increase the number _6f‘ seats- and more facilities for
girlé in polytechnic. And one more Polytechnic for
‘Girls should be opened somewhere in Upper Assam. I
not claim that it should be established at Jorhat but
at an suitable place in Upper Assam so that we can
train up the girls who are interested and coming up for
different sort of employment for earning some income;
"~ Let them get some facilities and this Polytechnic should.'
be opened in Upper Assam. This should be taken up
immediately as a very important measure. -

' Then, Sir, some grants are given for Arts and Cul-
ture also. We have got one Arts School at Gauhati
but the condition of the school ‘is Very bad. Because
it is not getting the facilities as the only Arts School
of the State should get. I do not need to elaborate
it. T only request the Hon’ble Minister that this Arts:
School may be fully dev'elo.ped and ultimately it may
be converted into an Arts College and for that Goyt,
should take measures, And [ request the Govt. to see
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whether another Arts School can be opened somewhere in
Upper Assam. ‘T am not saying that it should be opened

_in Upper Assam because the Arts School at Gauhati

alone cannot acter the need of all. T am placing the
minimum need. [ am not placing the entire need of
the State.: Considering the various other factors I am
placing the minimum -need of the State. Upper Assam
belong to Assam and I do not mean a separate State
for Upper Assam, It has the same Minister and same
Govt. Thereforé, I am demanding the need of the peo-
ple of Up_per Assam, because transport, distance and
accommodation and other difficulties are there and
such difficulties will go through regionalisation. My
own idea is that all the regions should get. all facili-
ties for regional development and should get all help from

the State;

With these words [ rnoxéed the Cut Motion,
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Mr. Speaker—Now, item 3—Shri Abdul Hannan ChouTThury
Shrl Abdul Hannan Choudhury —Sir, T beg to call attention

: of the Chief Minister under Rule 54 of the Rules of
: Procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam Legis-

lative Assembly to the news - item appedring in the
Dainik Asom, dated 29th February, 1976 under the captlon
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# Speech not corrected .
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MVIES Speaker —I have an announcement to make,

I have to announce ‘the results of the election of
two more members to the Dibrugarh University Court,
The number of candidates "being equal to the number
of Members to be elected, the following Members have
been declared elected unanimously to the Dibrugarh
University Court ¢ — '

1 Shri Tulsi Das
2. = Shri Rl:efnqdhor Bora,

I have to announce the results of the election of
two more members to the Gauhati University Cdurt.
The number of candidates being equal to the number
of members to be elected, the following Members have
been declared unammously elected to the Gauhati
University Court g

1, Shri Mohitosh Purkayastha.
2. Shri Badan Chandra Talukdar,

1 have to announce the results of election tu the
Committee on Welfare: of Scheduled Castes and Sche-
duled Tribes. The number of candidates being equal
to the number of Members to be elected—the following
Members have bech déclared elected unanimously to

3
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the Committes on Welfare of Scheduled Castes and

¢l Scheduled Tribes s:—
1. Shri Kandarpa Kum:lr Das, s -
) 2. Shri Mal Chanda Pegu.
3. Shri Sudarsan Das.
4. Shri Lakshmi Kanta Saikia,
A, 5. Shri Debendra Nath Bora, Qs
6. Shri Sai Sai Terang.
7@ Mrs. Anandi Bala Rabha.
8. Shri Khirod Chandra Saikia.
N 9. Shri Dulal Chandra Khound:
10. Shri Jagadish Das.
Y 11. Shri Pitsing Konwar,
oy

And in pursuance of Sub-rule (I) of Rule 198
of the Rules of Precedure and Conduct of Business
in Assam Legislative Assembly, I appoint Shri Mal
Chandra Pegu. M.L.A. to be the Chairman of the
said committee.

The newly constituted committee will function with
effect from 12th March, 1976.

The House stands adjourned till 10. A.M. on Thurs-
day, the 18th March, 1976,
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ADIO_URNMEN T

The House then roseat 11-37 A, M. and stood adjourned
till 10 A. M. on 18th March, 1976,

Shri P, D. Barua
Se_cretary, :
- Assam Legislative Assembly.

Dated, Dispur _
The 12th March, 1976.
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